CHAPTER CXL.

AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEYS FOR THE LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES OF THE PRESENT SESSION OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of seventy thousand dollars, or Appropriation so much thereof as may be necessary, be appropriated for the for legislative payment of salary, mileage, and other expenses of the members and officers of the legislature during the present session.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and when set to take effect.

Approved January 14, 1875.

CHAPTER CXLI.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE GENERAL EX-PENSE OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT, FOR THE YEAR EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY, FIVE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much Appropriation thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby ap-forgeneral propriated out of any money in the state treasury belonging to ^{expenses.} the general revenue fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the general expense of the state government for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-five:

1st.—For salaries of judges, in addition to amount appropriated by chapter one hundred and fourteen of general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, twenty-five hundred dollars.

2d.—For executive contingent fund, for state purposes and incidental expenses of the governor's office, three thousand dollars.

3d.—For incidental expenses of the secretary's office, four • hundred dollars.

23

4th.—For incidental expenses of the state auditor's office, five hundred dollars.

Appropriation for general expenses.

5th.—For incidental expenses of the state treasurer's office, three hundred dollars.

6th.—For incidental expenses and mileage, and per diem of the attorney general, as allowed by law, one thousand dollars.

7th.—For incidental expenses of the superintendent of public instruction, five hundred dollars.

8th.—For incidental expenses of adjutant general, two hundred dollars.

9th.—For incidental expenses of state library, three hundred dollars.

10th.—For incidental expenses of supreme court, five hundred dollars.

11th.—For two hundred copies of volume twenty-one of supreme court reports, twelve hundred dollars.

12th.—For purchase of law books for state library, one thousand dollars.

13th.—For printing, advertising, and binding, for various state offices and departments, twenty-five thousand one hundred dollars, as follows: for first and second classes, four thousand eight hundred dollars; third class, eleven thousand dollars; fourth class, three thousand eight hundred dollars; fifth class, four thousand dollars; advertising, one thousand five hundred dollars.

14th.—For publishing laws in newspapers, ten thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction of the governor, secretary of state, and state auditor, who shall determine what general laws are of sufficient importance to be published in all the state newspapers, and to publish only such laws.

15th.--For the purchase of paper necessary for public printing, eight thousand dollars.

16th.-For preparing and indexing general and special laws, two hundred dollars.

17th.—For payment of interest on state loans, thirty-three thousand six hundred dollars.

18th.—For selecting, examining, appraising, and selling state and university lands, four thousand dollars.

19th.—For conveying convicts to state prison and returning absconding criminals, three thousand dollars.

20th.-For repairing and furnishing state capitol, three thousand five hundred dollars.

21st.—For fuel and lights, water, ice, etc., for capitol, four thousand dollars.

22d.—For support of Minnesota State Historical Society, two thousand five hundred dollars.

23d.—For mileage of county treasurers and express charges in the conveyance of state funds and bonds, seven hundred dollars.

24th.—For rent of governor's house, eight hundred dollars. 25th.—For rent of arsenal, five hundred dollars. 26th.—For expense of state board of health, two thousand dollars.

27th.—For purchase of stationery for use of the legislature for general and state officers, two thousand dollars.

28th.—For completing and furnishing University of Minnesota, twenty-five thousand dollars.

29th.—For expenses of committees of senate and house of representatives, in visiting hospital for insane, eighty-two dollars.

30th.—To Charles A. Ruffee, for expenses and services in visiting the several bands of Chippewa Indians, in pursuance of resolution passed by last legislature, nine hundred and twenty-five dollars.

31st.—For current expenses of state prison for year of eighteen hundred and seventy-five, forty thousand dollars.

32d.—To Ramsey and Monasch, for lithographing letter heads and envelopes, per order of senate, forty-five dollars.

33d.—For clerk's desk and furniture in supreme court room (to be expended under the direction of the judges of the supreme court), one hundred and fifty dollars.

84th.—For furnishing consultation room of judges of supreme court (to be expended under their direction), one hundred and fifty dollars.

S5th.—For furnishing office of clerk of supreme court (to be expended under direction of clerk of said court) one hundred and fifty dollars.

36th.—To Norman Wright, for amount due for public printing, under contract of year eighteen hundred and seventythree, thirty-six hundred and twenty-three and eighty-three one-hundredths dollars.

37th.—To binding pamphlets, journals and laws in state library, one hundred and fifty dollars.

38th.—To Callaghan & Co., for fifty copies Bissell's statutes, five hundred dollars.

39th.—To Charles M. Start, for services in case of taxing Southern Minnesota railroad lands, one hundred and twenty dollars.

40th.—To Journal Printing Company, for printing brief, "State vş. Railroads," sixty-six dollars.

41st.—To Budstikken, for printing and binding two thousand five hundred copies of the governor's message in Norwegian language, one hundred sixty-two and fifty one-hundredths dollars.

42d.—To Budstikken, for printing and binding twenty-three hundred copies of the governor's message in Swedish language, one hundred eighty-four dollars.

43d.—To J. B. A. Paradis, for printing and binding fifteen hundred copies of the governor's message in the French language, two hundred and sixty-five dollars.

44th.—To Amos Coggswell, for services as an attorney in case of the Minnesota Central railway company against B. F. Melvin, county treasurer, and L. S. Padyham, county auditor of Steele county, two hundred and fifteen and fifteen onehundredths dollars.

45th.—M. J. Toher, for expenses incurred in arresting Archibald McGreggor, on requisition of the governor, seventyfive dollars.

46th.—To R. M. Reynold, for amputation of leg and medical attendance on Kent Peterson, one hundred dollars.

47th.—To John Grace, board of half Sioux Indians charged with murder of Cook family, from May twenty-fifth, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, to November eleventh, eighteen hundred and seventy-two (one hundred and seventy-one days), ninety-seven and seventy-one one-hundredths dollars.

48th.—For clerk hire for the governor for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-five, one thousand dollars.

49th.—For payment of certificate No. two hundred and fifty-three, issued by order of senate in eighteen hundred and seventy-four, nine and fifty one-hundredths dollars.

50th.—To Mrs. James R. Lucas, widow of the late Capt. James R. Lucas, deputy state auditor, the salary that would be due him, if living, up to the first day of August, A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-five, to the amount of five hundred dollars.

Approved March 5, 1875.

CHAPTER CXLII.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Appropriation for certain purposes. SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury, belonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise appropriated :

1st.—For amount due judges of district courts on salaries of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, sixteen hundred and sixty-six dollars and sixty-eight cents.

2d.--For amount due for repairing and furnishing capitol building, in eighteen hundred and seventy-four, fifteen hundred dollars.

3d.—For amount due on certificates issued by legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, for extra pay of clerks for enrolling, &c., one thousand dollars.

Appropriation for general expanses,